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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Scott E. Post
March 1 7, 2008 City Attorney

. Sheryl L Kuhary
Common Council Jeffrey J. Warchol

City of West Allis Jenna R. Merten
Assistant City Attorneys
RE: City Attorney's Report of Claim
Dear Council Members:
The enclosed claim has been referred to this office in accordance with Section 3.05 (6)(a) of the
Revised Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of the claim and the applicable law. Our
Opinion regarding liability is as follows:

It is the recommendation of this office that the following claim be denied:

Juro J. Gajdosik - Removal of Assessment from Property Tax Bill

This is an unusual claim requesting that the City remove a Special Assessment against the
claimant's real property located at 5833 West Beloit Road, West Allis, WI. The assessment dates
back to reconstruction of the alley behind the claimant's property, which was completed in 2005
and billed out in January of 2006. At the time of the completion of the project and the billing,
the property was not owned by the claimant but by Bradley and Anna Amsden. The Amsdens
failed to pay the assessment prior to November 1%, 2006, so it was added, pursuant to law, as a
lien to their 2006 property tax bill under the ten (10) year installment plan.

The claimants subsequently purchased the home in May of 2007. Prior to closing, the
title company handling the transaction requested "special letters", a common practice, from the
City regarding outstanding charges against the property. The City clerk handling said request
made a mistake in failing to report the outstanding assessment dating back to 2006; thus the
property closed with the outstanding assessment still levied against the property. As a result of
the above, the claimant in his claim alleges that he is not responsible for the assessment due to
the fact that he relied on erroneous information provided by the City and therefore is requesting
that said assessment be removed from his property tax bill.

Our investigation into this claim indicates that the clerk processing the title company's
request did err upon examining the records and failing to report the assessment. It is important to
note that the assessment was properly documented; it's just that the clerk misread the records.
However, the fact that the City made this mistake and provided incorrect information to the title
company does not relieve the claimant of responsibility for the assessment nor does it make the
City liable and substantiate a removal of the assessment from the property tax bill. The law of
equity clearly recognizes that mistakes are made and looks beyond the letter of the law to
determine what would be just and fair given the particular situation. Here, the City's form for
" processing "special letters" also

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214 B Phone (414)302-8450 M Fax (414)302-8444
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recognizes mistakes by clearly stating on its face the following:

NOTE: It is hereby expressly understood that this memorandum
statement is issued subject to errors and omissions and shall not be
binding upon the City of West Allis. In accordance with Sec. 19.35
Wisconsin Statutes, you are entitled to examine the public records of
this office and verify the information obtained therefrom to your own
satisfaction.

Again, the assessment was properly recorded. Nothing prevented the title company from
examining the records on its own, just as the City's document states, to double check the City's
information or to find possible outstanding assessments against the property on its own. Furthermore,
the claimant is receiving a benefit on a daily basis in his access and use of a restructured paved alley
behind his home. At this point, given what has occurred in this case, it would simply be unjust to allow
the claimant the benefit of said reconstruction on his property and force the City and not a property
owner to have to pay for it. Finally, I simply do not believe that the claimant has been harmed in any
way in this matter. Given that the amount of the Special Assessment was approximately $1,000.00 and
is insignificant when compared to the overall purchase price of the home, I cannot imagine that had the
claimant known about the assessment, he would have not gone through with the purchase of the
property. What would have happened, however, is that the assessment would have been paid by the
previous owner, who clearly knew about the situation but failed to disclose it, prior to or at closing.

The assessment runs with the property not the person. This matter should be handled by the
title company for the claimant whose job it was to provide clear title to the property or between the title
company and the previous owner, but not the City of West Allis. I am sure this is not the first time that
a title company had to deal with a mistake on the "special letters" form processed by a municipality. If
the title company chooses not to verify records on its own, it takes the risk that title will be clear; if not,
the title insurance policy should provide for payment of the same to clear title.

Based upon the reasons set forth above, it is the recommendation of the City Attorney's Office
to deny this claim pursuant to the provisions of Wisconsin Municipal Claim Statute 893.80.

Respectfullyibmiued,
(&0 \ /
W

drchol
Assistant City Attorney

JIW:da
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Juro J. Gajdosik
JAN 22 2008 5833 W. Beloit Road
A AL R West Allis, WI 53219

414 213-8115 cellular
January 22, 2008

Common Council of the
City of West Allis

7525 W. Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, W1 53214

RE: Tax key no. 455-0101-000-3
5833 West Beloit Road
Dear Sirs:

I am the owner of the above property. I am in receipt of a special tax assessment dated
January 28, 2006. I purchased the property in 2007, 17 months after the special tax had:
been assessed against the property. Before purchasing the property, we asked whether
there were any special assessments on the property. You did not disclose this assessment.
I purchased the property based on your office’s representation that no such lien existed.

Because it was my understanding that there were no property liens or assessments
pending, based on your representations, your proper recourse might lie with the
property’s former owner, but it is not with me. I have attached a copy of your Statement
of Real Estate Property Taxes which states that there are no liens or assessments, and a
copy of your 2006 special assessment.

Please, contact me with any questions or comments you may have. Thank you in advance
for you consideration.

Very truly yours,
QYOS
Juro J. Gajd

Enclosures:  Statement of Real Estate Property Taxes
Special Assessment Billing dated 2006



‘ CITY OF WEST ALLIS
. i 7525 West Greenfield Avenue
Waest Allis, Wisconsin 53214
STATEMENT OF REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAXES

RE: 0701A0410 \Jennifer

TAX Key No. _455-0101-000-8  Address __5833 West Beloit Road

O ASSESSMENT AND TAXES — INCLUDED WITH ATTACHED TAX BILL COPY
(Please check with Milwaukee County Treasurer for status of prior years taxes
O OUTSTANDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Improvement Years Principal Interest* Total

(e _cu) '7/ /=07 /73 59-07

* Interest at % figured to
C! PENDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND MISC CHARGES

440 h\wsmc) ¥ Ycon. 6&)@10.3an Lw«s S46_d7./2
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O ne.

0 WATERBILLING
Account Number £ 285/~ /747 Balance Q Date Due

Amount of Last Bill §£3 94 Last Month Read 2~4e—07
Next Quarterly Reading "ﬂ(ﬂ-‘;’_ (all amounts include water and sewer)

v £2 :
FINAL READING MUST BE OBTAINED FROM UTILITY 30;3-&330)11y 7C9"3‘M’ 5: ? -07
O DEFERRED SEWER AND WATER CHARGES /ﬁ‘ U

. %ocated ina ﬂo?d plain? d/) O mg:éf’,/,”“d’ g’ﬁ/d 7

O OTHER INFORMATION REQUESTED (Specify)

NOTE: Itis hereby expressly understood that this memorandum statement is issued subject to errors and omissions and shall not be binding
upon the City of West Allis. In accordance with Sec 19.35 Wisconsin Statutes, you are entitled to examine the public records of this office and
verify the information obtained therefrom to your own satisfaction

Requested by:
Wisconsin Title Service, inc Attn Order Entry Slgnature

1716 Paramount Drive ‘
Waukesha W! 53186

Make check for $25.00 payable to: CITY OF WEST ALLIS —Mail to CITY CLERK 7525 W Greenfield Ave West Allis WI 53214 with a self-
addresésed, stamped envelope REV 12/05
T2TPS16WI
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Juro J. Gajdosik
5833 W. Beloit Road
West Allis, W1 53219
414 213-8115 cellular

RECEIVED January 18, 2008

N 18 2008
Charles Ruud JA .
Head of the assessor’s office %Egﬂﬁ){rﬂgEASURER

City of West Allis
7525 W. Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, WI 53214

RE: Tax key no. 455-0101-000-8
5833 West Beloit Road
Dear Mr. Ruud:

I'am in receipt of a special tax assessment dated January 28, 2006. I purchased the
property in 2007. Before purchasing the property, we asked whether there were any
special assessments on the property. You did not disclose this assessment. I purchased the
property based on your office’s representation that no such lien existed.

Because it was my understanding that there were no property liens or assessments
pending, based on your representations, your proper recourse might lie with the
property’s former owner, but it is not with me. I have attached a copy of your Statement
of Real Estate Property Taxes which states that there are no liens or assessments, and a
copy of your 2006 special assessment.

Please, contact me with any questions or comments you may have. Thank you in advance
for you consideration.

Very truly yours,

GOK \{Q S

Juro J. Gajdopsik

Enclosures:  Statement of Real Estate Property Taxes
Special Assessment Billing dated 2006

RECEIVED

TV OF WEST AL
ABSESSOR'S OFFICS



CITY OF WEST ALLIS
7525 West Greenfield Avenue
Waest Allis, Wisconsin 53214
STATEMENT OF REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAXES

RE: ___0701A0410 \Jennifer
TAX Key No. _455-0101-000-8  Address __5833 West Beloit Road

O ASSESSMENT AND TAXES — INCLUDED WITH ATTACHED TAX BILL COPY
(Please check with Milwaukee County Treasurer for status of prior years taxes
O OUTSTANDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Improvement Years Principal interest* : Total

Aes_cu &”/ fl=o a0 59-07

*Interestat ____ % figuredto
O PENDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND MISC CHARGES

ﬂb Y&ounsmc\ A f'ccm. éﬁdﬁlbgmn-" Lam«s 5-4.,0"1,;/-7
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O WATERBILLI G

‘Account Number ___/ 7 £. 5 /- /747 (2 Balance QR Date Due
Amount of Last Bill '3 ‘3 qﬁé __ Last Month Read 2~4e~07
Next Quarterly Reading W"} (all amounts Include water and sewer)

)
FINAL READING MUST BE OBTAINED FROM UTILITY 302-&3.?,91’(y x W «f? -07
O DEFERRED SEWER AND WATER CHARGES /4‘1”

00 _FLOOD PLAIN »
Property located In a ficod plain? J) O mg/ 4,’/, M g,ﬁ/d 7

O OTHER INFORMATION REQUESTED (Specify)

NOTE: Itis hereby expressly understocd that this memorandum statement is issued subject to errors and omissions and shall not be binding
upon the City of West Allls. In accordance with Sec 19.35 Wisconsin Statutes, you are entitied to examine the public records of this office and
verify the information obtained therefrom to your own satisfaction

Requested by:
Wisconsin Title Service, Inc Attn Order Entry Signature

1716 Paramount Drive
Waukesha Wi 53186

Make check for $25.00 payable to: CITY OF WEST ALLIS — Mail to CITY CLERK 7525 W Greenfield Ave West Allis WI 53214 with a self-
addressed, stamped envelope REV 12/05
T2/TPS15WI :
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Juro Gajdosik
5833 W Beloit Rd
Milwaukee, WI 532 19-1556
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. ’ CITY OF WEST ALLIS
. 7525 West Greenfield Avenue
: West Allis, Wisconsin 53214
STATEMENT OF REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAXES

RE: 0701A0410 \Jennifer

TAX Key No. _455-0101-000-8  Address __5833 West Beloit Road
0O ASSESSMENT AND TAXES — INCLUDED WITH ATTACHED TAX BILL COPY

(Please check with Milwaukee County Treasurer for status of prior years taxes
[0 OUTSTANDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

Improvement Years Principal Interest* Total

/2/{7_/77/ cud) 7/ /‘/“07,//)() 57-0/

* Interest at % figured to
0O PENDING SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS AND MISC CHARGES

0 yactllansnr _efeisin Kngd 5/9/o7
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Amount of Last Bill § 3 4,7( Last Month Read 2=t e~-07 ,
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v
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00 DEFERRED SEWER AND WATER CHARGES /u /ﬂ-

c %L:'y—?ocated in a flood plain? A/) O mg/éf’,/,M qg/d 7

O OTHER INFORMATION REQUESTED {Specify)

NOTE: ltis hereby expressly understood that this memorandum statement is issded subject to emrors and omissions and shall not be binding
upon the City of West Allis. In accordance with Sec 19.35 Wisconsin Statutes, you are entitled to examine the public records of this office and
verify the information obtained therefrom to your own satisfaction

Requested by:
Wisconsin Title Service, Inc Attn Order Entry Signature
1716 Paramount Drive Phone 262-542-1700

Waukesha WI 53186

Make check for $25.00 payable to: CITY OF WEST ALLIS — Malil to CITY CLERK 7525 W Greenfield Ave West Allis WI 53214 with a self-
addressed, stamped envelope REV 12/05
T2/TPS15W!1
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(Y ALTHE CEpp o

LV
WEST ALLIS

January 23, 2008

Mr. Juro J. Gajdosik
5833 W. Beloit Rd.
West Allis, WI 53219

Dear Mr. Gajdosik:

B Wisconsin
Award for
Municipal
Excellence

CITY CLERKITREASURER’S OFFICE

414/302-8200 or 414/302-8207 (Fax)

www.ci.west-allis.wi.us

Paul M. Ziehler

City Admin. Officer, Clerk/Treasurer
Monica Schultz

Assistant City Clerk

Rosemary West

Treasurer's Office Supervisor

This letter acknowledges receipt of your communication regarding the special assessment for the

property at 5833 W. Beloit Rd.

The original document will be submitted to the Common Council at its meeting of February 3,

2008.

It is not anticipated that a decision regarding this matter will be made on this date. Generally, all
communications are directed to the City Attorney's office for investigation. Common Council
action regarding your communication will not be taken until the City Attorney's investigation is

completed. Any questions you may have regard

attention.

Sincerely,

!Jz ?, Wit te— S//LV C%?—/

Monica Schultz
Assistant City Clerk

famn

cc: City Attorney

ing this matter should be directed to their
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WEST ALLIS

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Scott E. Post
City Attorney

Sheryl L Kuhary

Jeffrey J. Warchol
March 19, 2008 Jenna R. Merten

Assistant City Attorneys

Common Council
City of West Allis

RE: City Attorney's Report of Claims/Lawsuits
Dear Council Members:

The enclosed claims/lawsuits have been referred to this office in accordance with Section
3.05 (6)(a) of the Revised Municipal Code. This office has examined the facts of each
claim/lawsuit and the applicable law. Our Opinion regarding liability is attached to each
claim/lawsuit.

The following claims/lawsuits have been placed on file:

Erin McGinley (8777.85)
Corey Brozovich ($3,435.66)

The fellowing claims/lawsuits have been denied:

Sarah J. Lerand ($549.89)
Paul Martens ($2,120.00)
Juro J. Gajdosik (Assessment Removal)

Respectfully submitted,
)

\

Jeftrey~N\Warchol
Assistant City Attorney

JIW:da
Enclosures

cc: Thomas E. Mann, CVMIC

City Hall, 7525 West Greenfield Avenue, West Allis, Wisconsin 53214 B Phone (4i4)302-8450 B Fax (414)302-8444
attorney@ci.west-allis.wi.us B www.ci.west-allis.wi.us



.
.

oY AT THE cENTs'?

o\
WEST ALLIS

7525 West Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, Wisconsin 53214-4688

CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE

PAULM.ZIEHLER
City Administrative Officer
Clerk/Treasurer

414/302-8294
) 414/302-8207 (Fax
April 3,2008 cﬁ; o

7525 West Greenfield Avenue
West Allis, Wisconsin 53214

pziehler@ci.west-allis.wi.us
www.ci.west-allis.wi.us

NOTICE OF DISALLOWANCE OF CLAIM

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Juro J. Gajdosik
5833 West Beloit Road
West Allis, WI 53219

Re:  Your Claim Against the City of West Allis

Dear Mr. Gajdosik:

At its meeting on March 31%, 2008, the Common Council of the City of West Allis
considered your claim received on January 22" 2008, regarding a special assessment tax for 2006
and denied it in full.

Please be advised that no lawsuit may be brought on this claim against the City of West
Allis or any of its officials, officers, agents or employees after six (6) months from the date of
receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,

Ju il

Paul M. Ziehler
City Administrative Officer
Clerk/Treasurer

PMZ:da
L:\jeff\claims\denialLtrs\Itr-denial-J Gajdosik

cc: City Attorney’s Of‘f}ce
City Clerk's Office



